
FRANZ ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
Maxxam  Job  #: B375531 Client Project #: 1697-1301
Report Date: 2013/09/12

QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT

Matrix Spike Spiked Blank Method Blank RPD
QC Batch Parameter Date % Recovery QC Limits % Recovery QC Limits Value UNITS Value (%) QC Limits
7116412 O-TERPHENYL (sur.) 2013/08/27 99 50 - 130 109 50 - 130 101 %
7116412 F2 (C10-C16 Hydrocarbons) 2013/08/27 98 50 - 130 104 70 - 130 <0.10 mg/L 57.7(1) 40
7116412 F3 (C16-C34 Hydrocarbons) 2013/08/27 98 50 - 130 96 70 - 130 <0.20 mg/L 64.4(1) 40
7116412 F4 (C34-C50 Hydrocarbons) 2013/08/27 93 50 - 130 106 70 - 130 <0.20 mg/L 68.5(1) 40
7117522 NONACHLOROBIPHENYL (sur.) 2013/08/27 110 30 - 130 111 30 - 130 101 %
7117522 Aroclor 1260 2013/08/27 113 30 - 130 111 30 - 130 <0.000050 mg/L NC 40
7117522 Aroclor 1016 2013/08/27 <0.000050 mg/L NC 40
7117522 Aroclor 1221 2013/08/27 <0.000050 mg/L NC 40
7117522 Aroclor 1232 2013/08/27 <0.000050 mg/L NC 40
7117522 Aroclor 1242 2013/08/27 <0.000050 mg/L NC 40
7117522 Aroclor 1248 2013/08/27 <0.000050 mg/L NC 40
7117522 Aroclor 1254 2013/08/27 <0.000050 mg/L NC 40
7117522 Aroclor 1262 2013/08/27 <0.000050 mg/L NC 40
7117522 Aroclor 1268 2013/08/27 <0.000050 mg/L NC 40
7117522 Total Aroclors 2013/08/27 <0.000050 mg/L NC 40
7117948 1,4-Difluorobenzene (sur.) 2013/08/28 104 70 - 130 111 70 - 130 122 %
7117948 4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE (sur.) 2013/08/28 106 70 - 130 104 70 - 130 87 %
7117948 D4-1,2-DICHLOROETHANE (sur.) 2013/08/28 117 70 - 130 123 70 - 130 127 %
7117948 Benzene 2013/08/28 90 70 - 130 100 70 - 130 <0.40 ug/L NC 40
7117948 Toluene 2013/08/28 80 70 - 130 94 70 - 130 <0.40 ug/L NC 40
7117948 Ethylbenzene 2013/08/28 82 70 - 130 98 70 - 130 <0.40 ug/L NC 40
7117948 m & p-Xylene 2013/08/28 99 70 - 130 122 70 - 130 <0.80 ug/L NC 40
7117948 o-Xylene 2013/08/28 98 70 - 130 108 70 - 130 <0.40 ug/L NC 40
7117948 (C6-C10) 2013/08/28 79 70 - 130 117 70 - 130 <100 ug/L NC 40
7117948 Xylenes (Total) 2013/08/28 <0.80 ug/L NC 40
7117948 F1 (C6-C10) - BTEX 2013/08/28 <100 ug/L NC 40
7118830 Dissolved Nitrite (N) 2013/08/27 99 80 - 120 102 90 - 110 <0.0030 mg/L 7.5 20
7118830 Dissolved Nitrate (N) 2013/08/27 99 80 - 120 104 90 - 110 <0.0030 mg/L 12.8 20
7120649 Dissolved Aluminum (Al) 2013/08/27 98 80 - 120 97 80 - 120 <0.040 mg/L
7120649 Dissolved Barium (Ba) 2013/08/27 92 80 - 120 92 80 - 120 <0.010 mg/L
7120649 Dissolved Boron (B) 2013/08/27 94 80 - 120 93 80 - 120 <0.020 mg/L
7120649 Dissolved Calcium (Ca) 2013/08/27 NC 80 - 120 101 80 - 120 <0.30 mg/L 6.2 20
7120649 Dissolved Chromium (Cr) 2013/08/27 92 80 - 120 92 80 - 120 <0.010 mg/L
7120649 Dissolved Iron (Fe) 2013/08/27 103 80 - 120 102 80 - 120 <0.060 mg/L NC 20
7120649 Dissolved Lithium (Li) 2013/08/27 96 80 - 120 95 80 - 120 <0.020 mg/L
7120649 Dissolved Magnesium (Mg) 2013/08/27 93 80 - 120 95 80 - 120 <0.20 mg/L 5.3 20
7120649 Dissolved Manganese (Mn) 2013/08/27 97 80 - 120 96 80 - 120 <0.0040 mg/L NC 20
7120649 Dissolved Phosphorus (P) 2013/08/27 101 80 - 120 97 80 - 120 <0.10 mg/L
7120649 Dissolved Potassium (K) 2013/08/27 94 80 - 120 95 80 - 120 <0.30 mg/L NC 20
7120649 Dissolved Silicon (Si) 2013/08/27 99 80 - 120 100 80 - 120 <0.10 mg/L
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7120649 Dissolved Sodium (Na) 2013/08/27 92 80 - 120 93 80 - 120 <0.50 mg/L 6.1 20
7120649 Dissolved Strontium (Sr) 2013/08/27 94 80 - 120 94 80 - 120 <0.020 mg/L
7120649 Dissolved Sulphur (S) 2013/08/27 <0.20 mg/L
7121037 Alkalinity (Total as CaCO3) 2013/08/27 92 80 - 120 0.51, RDL=0.50 mg/L 0.7 20
7121037 Alkalinity (PP as CaCO3) 2013/08/27 <0.50 mg/L NC 20
7121037 Bicarbonate (HCO3) 2013/08/27 0.62, RDL=0.50 mg/L 0.7 20
7121037 Carbonate (CO3) 2013/08/27 <0.50 mg/L NC 20
7121037 Hydroxide (OH) 2013/08/27 <0.50 mg/L NC 20
7121041 Conductivity 2013/08/27 99 90 - 110 <1.0 uS/cm 0.1 20
7121043 pH 2013/08/27 100 97 - 102 0.5 5
7121045 Dissolved Fluoride (F) 2013/08/27 93 80 - 120 92 80 - 120 <0.050 mg/L NC 20
7121131 True Colour 2013/08/27 99 80 - 120 <2.0 PtCo units NC 20
7121901 Total Dissolved Solids 2013/08/28 99 80 - 120 <10 mg/L 0.8 20
7122868 Dissolved Aluminum (Al) 2013/08/29 103 80 - 120 106 80 - 120 <0.50 ug/L 0.2 20
7122868 Dissolved Antimony (Sb) 2013/08/29 103 80 - 120 101 80 - 120 <0.020 ug/L NC 20
7122868 Dissolved Arsenic (As) 2013/08/29 103 80 - 120 98 80 - 120 <0.020 ug/L 3.0 20
7122868 Dissolved Barium (Ba) 2013/08/29 NC 80 - 120 96 80 - 120 <0.020 ug/L 1 20
7122868 Dissolved Beryllium (Be) 2013/08/29 96 80 - 120 101 80 - 120 <0.010 ug/L NC 20
7122868 Dissolved Bismuth (Bi) 2013/08/29 96 80 - 120 96 80 - 120 <0.0050 ug/L NC 20
7122868 Dissolved Cadmium (Cd) 2013/08/29 100 80 - 120 97 80 - 120 <0.0050 ug/L NC 20
7122868 Dissolved Chromium (Cr) 2013/08/29 98 80 - 120 98 80 - 120 <0.10 ug/L NC 20
7122868 Dissolved Cobalt (Co) 2013/08/29 96 80 - 120 99 80 - 120 <0.0050 ug/L 0.9 20
7122868 Dissolved Copper (Cu) 2013/08/29 98 80 - 120 99 80 - 120 <0.050 ug/L 5.7 20
7122868 Dissolved Iron (Fe) 2013/08/29 106 80 - 120 105 80 - 120 <1.0 ug/L NC 20
7122868 Dissolved Lead (Pb) 2013/08/29 94 80 - 120 99 80 - 120 <0.0050 ug/L NC 20
7122868 Dissolved Lithium (Li) 2013/08/29 85 80 - 120 98 80 - 120 <0.50 ug/L NC 20
7122868 Dissolved Manganese (Mn) 2013/08/29 NC 80 - 120 97 80 - 120 <0.050 ug/L 0.2 20
7122868 Dissolved Molybdenum (Mo) 2013/08/29 NC 80 - 120 95 80 - 120 <0.050 ug/L 7.6 20
7122868 Dissolved Nickel (Ni) 2013/08/29 96 80 - 120 100 80 - 120 <0.020 ug/L 4.1 20
7122868 Dissolved Selenium (Se) 2013/08/29 107 80 - 120 98 80 - 120 <0.040 ug/L 7.7 20
7122868 Dissolved Silver (Ag) 2013/08/29 104 80 - 120 84 80 - 120 <0.0050 ug/L NC 20
7122868 Dissolved Strontium (Sr) 2013/08/29 NC 80 - 120 93 80 - 120 <0.050 ug/L 0.9 20
7122868 Dissolved Thallium (Tl) 2013/08/29 96 80 - 120 104 80 - 120 <0.0020 ug/L 8.7 20
7122868 Dissolved Tin (Sn) 2013/08/29 97 80 - 120 98 80 - 120 <0.20 ug/L NC 20
7122868 Dissolved Titanium (Ti) 2013/08/29 113 80 - 120 96 80 - 120 <0.50 ug/L NC 20
7122868 Dissolved Uranium (U) 2013/08/29 NC 80 - 120 102 80 - 120 <0.0020 ug/L 2.8 20
7122868 Dissolved Vanadium (V) 2013/08/29 106 80 - 120 97 80 - 120 <0.20 ug/L NC 20
7122868 Dissolved Zinc (Zn) 2013/08/29 93 80 - 120 104 80 - 120 <0.10 ug/L
7122868 Dissolved Boron (B) 2013/08/29 <50 ug/L NC 20
7122868 Dissolved Silicon (Si) 2013/08/29 <100 ug/L 1.9 20
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7122868 Dissolved Zirconium (Zr) 2013/08/29 <0.10 ug/L NC 20
7122900 Total Aluminum (Al) 2013/08/29 96 80 - 120 104 80 - 120 <0.50 ug/L 10.8 20
7122900 Total Antimony (Sb) 2013/08/29 101 80 - 120 103 80 - 120 <0.020 ug/L NC 20
7122900 Total Arsenic (As) 2013/08/29 106 80 - 120 102 80 - 120 <0.020 ug/L 6.8 20
7122900 Total Barium (Ba) 2013/08/29 NC 80 - 120 99 80 - 120 <0.020 ug/L 2.7 20
7122900 Total Beryllium (Be) 2013/08/29 97 80 - 120 99 80 - 120 <0.010 ug/L NC 20
7122900 Total Bismuth (Bi) 2013/08/29 101 80 - 120 95 80 - 120 <0.0050 ug/L NC 20
7122900 Total Cadmium (Cd) 2013/08/29 102 80 - 120 99 80 - 120 <0.0050 ug/L NC 20
7122900 Total Chromium (Cr) 2013/08/29 104 80 - 120 102 80 - 120 <0.10 ug/L NC 20
7122900 Total Cobalt (Co) 2013/08/29 102 80 - 120 101 80 - 120 <0.0050 ug/L NC 20
7122900 Total Copper (Cu) 2013/08/29 103 80 - 120 101 80 - 120 <0.050 ug/L 2.4 20
7122900 Total Iron (Fe) 2013/08/29 NC 80 - 120 106 80 - 120 <1.0 ug/L 2.2 20
7122900 Total Lead (Pb) 2013/08/29 97 80 - 120 97 80 - 120 <0.0050 ug/L 9.0 20
7122900 Total Lithium (Li) 2013/08/29 88 80 - 120 96 80 - 120 <0.50 ug/L NC 20
7122900 Total Manganese (Mn) 2013/08/29 NC 80 - 120 101 80 - 120 <0.050 ug/L 1.5 20
7122900 Total Molybdenum (Mo) 2013/08/29 98 80 - 120 94 80 - 120 <0.050 ug/L NC 20
7122900 Total Nickel (Ni) 2013/08/29 103 80 - 120 101 80 - 120 <0.020 ug/L 1.7 20
7122900 Total Selenium (Se) 2013/08/29 110 80 - 120 109 80 - 120 <0.040 ug/L NC 20
7122900 Total Silver (Ag) 2013/08/29 104 80 - 120 86 80 - 120 <0.0050 ug/L NC 20
7122900 Total Strontium (Sr) 2013/08/29 NC 80 - 120 100 80 - 120 <0.050 ug/L 2.0 20
7122900 Total Thallium (Tl) 2013/08/29 100 80 - 120 99 80 - 120 <0.0020 ug/L NC 20
7122900 Total Tin (Sn) 2013/08/29 NC 80 - 120 102 80 - 120 <0.20 ug/L NC 20
7122900 Total Titanium (Ti) 2013/08/29 108 80 - 120 113 80 - 120 <0.50 ug/L NC 20
7122900 Total Uranium (U) 2013/08/29 99 80 - 120 97 80 - 120 <0.0020 ug/L NC 20
7122900 Total Vanadium (V) 2013/08/29 109 80 - 120 100 80 - 120 <0.20 ug/L NC 20
7122900 Total Zinc (Zn) 2013/08/29 103 80 - 120 102 80 - 120 <0.10 ug/L 0.6 20
7122900 Total Boron (B) 2013/08/29 <50 ug/L NC 20
7122900 Total Silicon (Si) 2013/08/29 <100 ug/L 1.9 20
7122900 Total Zirconium (Zr) 2013/08/29 <0.10 ug/L NC 20
7125504 Orthophosphate (P) 2013/08/28 97 80 - 120 102 80 - 120 <0.0030 mg/L NC 20
7126554 Total Suspended Solids 2013/08/29 87 80 - 120 <0.40 mg/L
7127559 Dissolved Calcium (Ca) 2013/08/29 103 80 - 120 103 80 - 120 <0.30 mg/L 0.03 20
7127559 Dissolved Magnesium (Mg) 2013/08/29 93 80 - 120 106 80 - 120 <0.20 mg/L 0.1 20
7127559 Dissolved Potassium (K) 2013/08/29 92 80 - 120 109 80 - 120 <0.30 mg/L 0.4 20
7127559 Dissolved Sodium (Na) 2013/08/29 118 80 - 120 106 80 - 120 <0.50 mg/L 0.2 20
7129391 Dissolved Chloride (Cl) 2013/08/29 104 80 - 120 101 80 - 120 <1.0 mg/L NC 20
7129396 Dissolved Sulphate (SO4) 2013/08/29 115 80 - 120 108 80 - 120 <1.0 mg/L NC 20
7130839 Dissolved Chloride (Cl) 2013/08/30 104 80 - 120 102 80 - 120 <1.0 mg/L NC 20
7130847 Dissolved Sulphate (SO4) 2013/08/30 108 80 - 120 99 80 - 120 <1.0 mg/L NC 20
7137476 Dissolved Cobalt (Co) 2013/09/03 105 80 - 120 <0.0050 ug/L
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7137476 Dissolved Copper (Cu) 2013/09/03 106 80 - 120 <0.050 ug/L
7137476 Dissolved Zinc (Zn) 2013/09/03 105 80 - 120 <0.10 ug/L

N/A = Not Applicable
RDL = Reportable Detection Limit
RPD = Relative Percent Difference
Duplicate:  Paired analysis of a separate portion of the same sample. Used to evaluate the variance in the measurement.
Matrix Spike:  A sample to which a known amount of the analyte of interest has been added. Used to evaluate sample matrix interference.
Spiked Blank: A blank matrix sample to which a known amount of the analyte, usually from a second source, has been added. Used to evaluate method accuracy.
Method Blank:  A blank matrix containing all reagents used in the analytical procedure. Used to identify laboratory contamination.
Surrogate:  A pure or isotopically labeled compound whose behavior mirrors the analytes of interest. Used to evaluate extraction efficiency.
NC (Matrix Spike): The recovery in the matrix spike was not calculated. The relative difference between the concentration in the parent sample and the spiked amount was not sufficiently
significant to permit a reliable recovery calculation.
NC (RPD): The RPD was not calculated. The level of analyte detected in the parent sample and its duplicate was not sufficiently significant to permit a reliable calculation.
(1) - Recovery or RPD for this parameter is outside control limits. The overall quality control for this analysis meets acceptability criteria.
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Validation Signature Page

Maxxam  Job  #: B375531

The analytical data and all QC contained in this report were reviewed and validated by the following individual(s).

Andy Lu, Data Validation Coordinator                       

Ghayasuddin Khan, M.Sc., B.Ed., P.Chem, Scientific Specialist                             

Luba Shymushovska, Senior Analyst, Organic Department                

Michael Sheppard, Organics Supervisor                                

====================================================================
Maxxam has procedures in place to guard against improper use of the electronic signature and have the required "signatories", as per section 5.10.2 of
ISO/IEC 17025:2005(E), signing the reports.  For Service Group specific validation please refer to the Validation Signature Page.
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FRANZ ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
Report Date: 2013/09/12 Client Project #: 1697-1301
Maxxam  Job  #: B375531
Maxxam Sample: HH7504 Client ID: MW3-D

CCME Hydrocarbons (F2-F4 in water) Chromatogram

Note: This information is provided for reference purposes only. Should detailed chemist interpretation
or fingerprinting be required, please contact the laboratory.
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FRANZ ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
Report Date: 2013/09/12 Client Project #: 1697-1301
Maxxam  Job  #: B375531
Maxxam Sample: HH7506 Client ID: MW2-D

CCME Hydrocarbons (F2-F4 in water) Chromatogram

Note: This information is provided for reference purposes only. Should detailed chemist interpretation
or fingerprinting be required, please contact the laboratory.
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FRANZ ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
Report Date: 2013/09/12 Client Project #: 1697-1301
Maxxam  Job  #: B375531
Maxxam Sample: HH7507 Client ID: DUP1

CCME Hydrocarbons (F2-F4 in water) Chromatogram

Note: This information is provided for reference purposes only. Should detailed chemist interpretation
or fingerprinting be required, please contact the laboratory.
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FRANZ ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
Report Date: 2013/09/12 Client Project #: 1697-1301
Maxxam  Job  #: B375531
Maxxam Sample: HH7508 Client ID: MW3-B

CCME Hydrocarbons (F2-F4 in water) Chromatogram

Note: This information is provided for reference purposes only. Should detailed chemist interpretation
or fingerprinting be required, please contact the laboratory.
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